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Mortgage Insurance Scheme to Boost Housing Construction in country

*104. SHRI HARIHAR SOREN.
SHRI B. V. DESAL

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry hes a proposa] to launch ; mortgage insurance scheme to boost housing construction in the country;

(b) whether such scheme is proposed to be started on an experimenta]l basis and confined to certain selected centres;

(¢) if so, the names of those selected centre which have been identified 5o far;

(d) the terms and conditions proposeq to be laid down Dbefore the purchaser; and

(e) the expecteg time of the implementation of such proposal?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF): (a) to (e). The proposal is under consideration of the Government, The details are yet to be worked out.

SHRI HARIHAR SOREN:; May I know whether it is a fact that the so-called mortgage insurance scheme has been under the consideration of the Government for the last three years and the Housing Ministry is yet 1o give finishing touches to the aboyve scheme, and if so, the reasons for the delay in implementing this scheme?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS
AND HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA
NARAIN SINGH): There is no Question of any delay. We have receiveg the recommendationg of the working group only this month and it is under active consideration of the Government.

News Item “Increase in Plant Disease
Worries Farms”

*105, SHRI JITENDRA PRASAD:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to the news item captioneq ‘Increase in plant disease worries farmers” appeared in the Statesman Jateq 30th October,
1981;

(b) whether the first National Congress of Plant Breeders held im Karnal recently has expressed concern over the increase of the deadly Karnal Bunt afflicting the high yielding varieties of wheat including Sonalika which covers 80 per cent of the wheat crops;

(¢c) what were the other points/ suggestions made at the Congress; and

(d) the reaction of Government thereto? ‘


THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION AND IRRIGATION AND
CIVI1, SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA

SINGH); (a) to (d). A statement is laitg on the Table of the Sabha,
Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Although the Government does not have yet the proceedings of the National Congresg of Plant Breeders helg at Karnal from 12th to 15th October, 1981, according to the convener of the Congresg the subject of Karnal Bunt did come up for discussion at the Congress, including its incidence on high-yielding varieties of wheat such as Sonalika.

(cy According to the convener of the Congress, other pointg discussed at this forum were—

1. Development of new generation of high-yielding wvarieties through more basic research in genetics, plant breeding and disease resistance,

2. Better plant types with more efflcient utilisation of renewable and non-renewable resourceg such as solar energy, water and fertilisers for higher crop yields,

3. Development of crop varieties for problem areas ang stress environments such as dry farmirg environments such as dry farming areas, saline ang sodic soils and water-loggeq situations.

(d) The Government has been fully seized of these
organized strong research centres to develop disease-resistant high-yielding varieties, with broad genetic base to serve as barriers for spread of diseases ang varieties suitable for stress environments such ws rainfed areag and saline sodic soils. Based on researches done already a great deal of improved technology for the creops and specific situations hag already been generateq which js now being extended to farmers. The Govern-

problems and has’
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ment, however, is conscious of the need for continuing research support to these areas and has accordingly pla‘r;ned its future gtrategies to strengthen research.

SHRI JITENDRA PRASAD: May
I know whether it is 5 fact that this disease was first reported in the 1930s, whether the wheat directorate under the ICAR has completely faile)g to curb this disease and many other diseases and whether it is a fact that this disease has affected the wheat production in the country very badly, as expressed by the National Congress of Plant Breeders helg in October?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH:. 1t is a fact this disease was first moticed in 1931, as the hon. member hag said.
Since then constant efforts have been made to try end control it. There is also no doubt that the areaz affected by this disease has been increasing in Punjab angd Haryana, Western U.P. ang parts of Rajasthan like Ganganagar district ang other places, But we have been trying to control the disease through wvarious methods.
But the main e-nphasis is on developing disease-resistant varieties of new wheat. That is being done. Some varieties have already been identified ang we are covering larger areas with those varieties.

SHRI JITENDRA PRASAD: Already fifty years have passed and we have not been able to bring out a wheat variety which is resistant to this disease. There are many other common diseases which are affecting the wheat crop and we are unable to do anything about them. May I know what concrete steps Government is taking to do something about it? The other question is regarding the hybrid varieties of pulses and oilseeds.
Nothing has been done in this field also, What action does the Government contemplate in this connection?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: It is a
very general question pertaining to al] the diseases. With regard to one particular disease, I have already
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Tt A A w A - DR, VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:

Loa ol skt ol ol ) May I draw the attention of the Minister to the 8th conference of the
- Asian Pacific Weed Science Society

ot wfee @@ T To wt @ held recently in which weed scientists from 17 countrieg took part. It

a I‘é\' .qr(qr '(%’a‘ I & fruta has been stated in that conference fndae anay & @ that almost ome-third of the crop in RARLEE % g .. Indija is lost due to weeds. The Minis-
}Tga' oA 9T 3% e oY, wIe g eI ter has given us an answer of a very areaT # f5 asmm 0Q & qar the Government plan t, establish a ATAAT ATRAT § Nationa] Weed research body so that FW X M AN TG am T FEm we can develop g specific weedicide?
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RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: There
are certain types 0f weedicides specifically effective for particular crops.
Lot of work is being done by universities ang also by our agricultural scientists jn varioug institutes. But it is also a fact that even now there is quite a substantial part of our crop that can be saved, if we can eradicate weeds altogether.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
Have you set up a National Weed Research Centre? However, a proposal to establish a National Centre on weeds, to work on various aspects of seeds affecting our crops is under consideration.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: There are centres for that research already existing in the country.

Amet Fon W e W@,
F¥ woTAa Wm gwe ww,
fagrz, gfarom, ary ot @ 3ad wae
FT AT AN WY AT IZaA® ax F
AgH @1 F ATAAR At wERa R
Sar A 3 e O wwm arad
FIEF TR F AFIM g B add
NIl Ay AT Ay oy
Yfeam & fmr o o), \ar 77 o
WY wy A forare @Ar §

X arew fw: ofaa o =
WA AT R | ma W gwny
qra qarReaRA afrawa frr @ Fasd aa 21 AT Frq edz nrive
N AWG AR g I W
qarReRTa fafiesr & g AT
| ¥ fardax 2

vt g At s fage ¥ @y
TZguT AF 1 AP I F@ Frer
QT Er g

A WYX qY FYT {0 |

Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 9, 1903 (SAKA) Writlen Answers 14

qrewt gawgw fawf ol

*106. W1 ®JT WEW :  F4T
feramd wat ag aatd #Y aor A

(») ¥ar ag aw & fa-ne3 ww
¥ wmage fadr # sl aresr ggags faarf aftaear & al &
TeaTa g 7 faartd wa faar aat

2

(@) afe gt & T=a) wdum feafe wr g ; A<

(%) #ar &= & ara qdr FE
amar & fag® oradte gWmag @) agerqur afeqiRar 1 s fFarfeg famr Ar w%k ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTU-
RE AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
AND IRRIGATION AND CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) As per information available with the Centre, the State Government have not formulated this project so far. :

(c) Does not arise.
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